

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
CASE NO. 2025-0322

STATE OF OHIO, )  
Plaintiff-Appellee, ) On Appeal from the Twelfth District  
 ) Court of Appeals  
 )  
vs. ) Clermont County No. CA2024-03-021  
 )  
SCOTT ALAN WILSON, )  
Defendant-Appellant. )  
 )

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE-STATE OF OHIO**

---

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (#0059592)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

DANIEL T. VAN (#0084614)  
KRISTEN L. HATCHER (#0093864)  
MICHAEL R. WAJDA (#0100356)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys  
The Justice Center, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
216-443-7800  
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Prosecuting Attorney's Association

MARK J. TEKULVE (#0038545)  
Clermont County Prosecutor's Office

NICK HORTON (#0091191)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
76 S. Riverside Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Batavia, Ohio 45103  
(513) 732-8175

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

GEORGE P. MONTGOMERY (#0046738)  
45 North Market Street  
Batavia, Ohio 45103  
(513) 732-2900

Counsel for Appellant, Scott Wilson

RUSSELL S. BENSING (#0010602)  
377B Lear Rd., Suite 121  
Avon Lake, OH 44012  
(216) 241-6650

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Association of Criminal Defense  
Lawyers in Support of Appellant

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	1
PROPOSITION OF LAW: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS BASED UPON PRE INDICTMENT DELAY VIOLATING APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER BOTH THE FEDERAL AND OHIO CONSTITUTIONS .....	1
I.      The Federal Standard: Clear and Demanding.....	2
A.      The “Actual Prejudice” Requirement .....	2
B.      The “Deliberate Delay” Prong .....	3
C.      The Result: A Nearly Insurmountable Burden.....	4
II.     Ohio’s Distinctive Approach: A Burden-Shifting Framework.....	4
A.      The Decision in <i>Luck</i> Begins the Drift .....	4
B.      The <i>Jones</i> Framework: Burden-Shifting Without Bad Faith .....	5
C.      Federal Circuits Have Held Otherwise .....	6
D.      Wilson and the OACDL Put the Pre-Indictment Delay Standard at Issue.....	6
E.      The OACDL’s Position Exposes the Flaw in Ohio’s Framework.....	7
III.    This Court’s Pre-Indictment Delay Cases Have Drifted from the Federal Standard .....	9
IV.     Other States Largely Follow the Federal Standard .....	12
A.      There is no basis for this Court to find greater protection under Ohio’s Constitution.....	12
B.      Few other courts follow a burden-shifting test like Ohio’s.....	13

C. Other state supreme courts have changed course to align with the United States Supreme Court .....	15
V. The Convictions Should Stand Regardless of the Test .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Commonwealth v. Dame</i> , 473 Mass. 524 (2016) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 111 N.M. 363 (1991) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 347 So.3d 292 (Fla. 2022) .....	17
<i>Monzo v. Edwards</i> , 281 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Morrisette v. Commonwealth</i> , 264 Va. 386 (2002) .....	14
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 43 Cal.4th 1242, 1250 (2008).....	12
<i>People v. Regan</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 459, 472 (2023).....	13
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526, 531 (Fla. 1987) .....	17
<i>Spence v. State</i> 795 S.W.2d 743 (Texas 1990) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Jordan v. Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 2025-Ohio-3051 .....	12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2016-Ohio-5791 .....	13, 15
<i>State v. Bourn</i> , 2022-Ohio-4321 .....	passim
<i>State v. Brock</i> , 2012-Ohio-6055 (6 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	20
<i>State v. Cumberland</i> , 2014-Ohio-185 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....	20
<i>State v. Ennist</i> , 2008-Ohio-5100 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	20
<i>State v. Flickinger</i> , 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 225 (4th Dist. Jan. 19, 1999).....	19
<i>State v. Glazebrook</i> 282 Neb. 412 (2011) .....	14
<i>State v. Hales</i> , 2007 UT 14 .....	14
<i>State v. Jojola</i> , 89 N.M. 489 (Ct.App. 1976) .....	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2016-Ohio-5105 .....	passim
<i>State v. Kemp</i> , 2013-Ohio-167 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	20
<i>State v. King</i> , 2016 VT 131 .....	17, 18

<i>State v. Luck</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 150 (1984) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>State v. Morrill</i> , 197 Conn. 507, 522 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Rivest</i> , 106 Wis.2d 406, 419 (1982) .....	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2008-Ohio-3498 (6 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	20
<i>State v. Schraishuhn</i> , 2011-Ohio-3805 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2014-Ohio-3034 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.).....	20
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 350 Ore. 44, 64 (2011) .....	14
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 555 P.3d 537, 550 (Ariz. 2024) .....	14
<i>State v. Utley</i> , 956 S.W.2d 489, 495 (Tenn. 1997) .....	14
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 2008-Ohio-4574 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....	20
<i>State v. Wilibanks</i> , 95 Idaho 346 (1973) .....	14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2025-Ohio-134 (12th Dist.) .....	19, 20
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	11
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 367 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 918 F.3d 243 (2nd Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 31 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 701 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 146 F.4th 621 (8th Cir. 2025).....	6
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	2, 3, 4, 11
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 100 F.4th 1184 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	6

<i>United States v. Royle V</i> , 86 F.4th 462 (1st Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 586 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	11
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 600 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>United States v. Shealey</i> , 641 F.3d 627 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 62 F.3d 1332 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Townley</i> , 665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
